# \_\_CH ¢65 ∩

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Name Formerly		ate Entity Type	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		11/14/2008	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION:	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MACROVISION CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2830 DE LA CRUZ BOULEVARD	
City:	SANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95050	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2638138	ЕМЕТА		
Registration Number:	2558014	ERIGHTS		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)757-7700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-757-8540

Email: michelleleibelt@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Leibelt

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-3045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88656-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Leibelt
Signature:	/Michelle Leibelt/
Date:	11/24/2008 TRADEMARK

900121365 REEL: 003892 FRAME: 0860

Total Attachments: 3 source=Macrovision Portugal TM Release FINAL#page1.tif source=Macrovision Portugal TM Release FINAL#page2.tif source=Macrovision Portugal TM Release FINAL#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003892 FRAME: 0861

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(this "Release") is made as of November 14, 2008 (the "Effective Date") by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Grantor"), under the Security Agreement (as defined below).

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to a Security Agreement dated as of May 2, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property);

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 2, 2008 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") was recorded with the Trademarks Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on May 14, 2008 at Reel 3777 and Frame 0171;

**WHEREAS** the Grantor has sold certain of its assets secured by the Security Agreement to a third party and have requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in acknowledgement that certain trademarks have been sold to a third party by the Grantor, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement insofar as it relates to the Trademarks, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, without warranty or recourse.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and each of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

(signature page follows)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003892 FRAME: 0862 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent,

By: // Name: Sharon Bazbaz

Title: Vice President

### Schedule I

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

MARK	CURRENT OWNER	APPLN. DATE	APPLN. NO.	REG. DATE	REG. NO.
EMETA	Macrovision Corporation	5/19/2000	76/052443	10/22/2002	2638138
ERIGHTS	Macrovision Corporation	5/19/2000	76/052442	4/9/2002	2558014

**RECORDED: 11/24/2008** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003892 FRAME: 0864